

No. _____

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

ERIK QUIROZ RAZO,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

KRISTI A. HUGHES
Law Office of Kristi A. Hughes
P.O. Box 141
Cardiff, California 92007
Telephone: (858) 215-3520

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Questions Presented	1
Table of Authorities	iii
Opinion Below	1
Jurisdiction	2
Statutory Provisions	2
Statement of the Case	4
Reasons for Granting the Petition	8
I. The Ninth Circuit affirmed Petitioner’s conviction for conspiring to aid and abet an unlawful flight from prosecution, imposing criminal liability even though no principal committed an underlying crime.	8
A. Imposing criminal liability on someone who agrees to help do something that isn’t illegal contravenes basic principles of fairness that underlay our criminal justice system.	9
B. The circuits are split on whether criminal liability can be imposed for conspiring to aid and abet an underlying crime when the underlying crime was never committed.	12
II. The jury instructions did not properly define the mens rea for the conspiracy, and conflicted with this Court’s decision in <i>Rosemond v. United States</i>	16
III. This case presents an ideal vehicle to resolve the issues since they were preserved and resolving them would affect the outcome in Petitioner’s case.....	18
Conclusion	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Rosemond v. United States</i> , 572 U.S. 65 (2014)	16, 17, 19
<i>United States v. Bosch</i> , 914 F.3d 1239 (9th Cir. 1990)	13
<i>United States v. McCord</i> , 695 F.2d 823 (5th Cir. 1983).....	8
<i>United States v. Quiroz</i> , 860 F. App'x 477 (9th Cir. Sept. 24, 2021)	1
<i>United States v. Singh</i> , 532 F.3d 1053 (9th Cir. 2008)	11
<i>United States v. Superior Growers</i> , 982 F.2d 173 (6th Cir. 1992).....	10, 11, 14, 15

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 2.....	2
18 U.S.C. § 371.....	2
18 U.S.C. § 924(c).....	16
18 U.S.C. § 1073.....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	2
28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	2

Rules

Federal Rule of Criminal Procedure 29(a)	7, 18
